

No. 23-1565
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

JAMES HARPER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DANIEL WERFEL, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the Internal Revenue Service; and
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of New Hampshire
No. 1:20-cv-00771-JL; Judge Joseph N. Laplante

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Richard A. Samp
First Circuit Bar No. 19778
Sheng Li
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
202-869-5210
rich.samp@ncla.legal
sheng.li@ncla.legal

October 13, 2023

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	3
Coinbase’s Contract with Harper Guarantees Privacy of His Papers	3
Restrictions on IRS Use of “John Doe” Summonses	5
IRS Obtains Harper’s Financial Records from Coinbase, Inc.	8
District Court Proceedings — Round I	10
District Court Proceedings — Round II	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. HARPER HAS STATED A CLAIM UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	17
A. IRS’s Confiscation of Harper’s Records Was a Seizure and Search Under the Property-Based Approach to the Fourth Amendment ...	18
1. IRS Seized and Searched Harper’s Personal Papers	18
2. The Third-Party Doctrine Under <i>Miller</i> Does Not Displace Harper’s Property Interest in His Financial Records	24

	Page(s)
B. IRS’s Confiscation of Harper’s Records Was a Seizure and Search Under the Privacy-Based Approach to the Fourth Amendment	27
C. IRS’s Seizure of Harper’s Records Was Unreasonable.	32
1. IRS Violated the Fourth Amendment’s Warrant and Probable Cause Requirements.	32
2. IRS Failed to Comply with <i>Powell</i> Requirements	35
II. HARPER HAS STATED A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF 26 U.S.C. § 7609(f) . . .	36
A. The Administrative Procedure Act Creates an Express Right of Action to Enforce § 7609(f).	36
B. The Complaint Adequately Alleges IRS’s Non-Compliance with § 7609(f)’s Three Requirements	40
1. Harper Has Adequately Alleged Failure to Identify an “Ascertainable” Group.	41
2. Harper Has Adequately Alleged that IRS Did Not Show that the Group It Identified Has Failed to Pay Its Taxes.	43
3. Harper Has Adequately Alleged that the Information IRS Sought from Coinbase Was Readily Available from Other Sources.	46
III. HARPER HAS STATED A CLAIM UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT FOR VIOLATION OF HIS PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	50
CONCLUSION.	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	11
<i>Borucki v. Ryan</i> , 827 F.2d 836 (1st Cir. 1987)	52
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	14, 19, 20, 25
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	20
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 53 (1968)	27
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	21
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	14, 22, 23, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961)	27
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 571 (1971)	25
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (1765)	14, 19, 20
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 9 U.S. 727 (1878)	23
<i>Flood v. U.S. Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 840 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2016)	16, 17
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	25, 26
<i>FTC v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 298 (1924)	17, 18
<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977)	35

	Page(s)
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	52
<i>Hamberger v. Eastman</i> , 106 N.H. 107 (1965)	53
<i>Harper v. Rettig</i> , 46 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Harper v. Rettig</i> , 2021 WL 1109254 (D.N.H. Mar. 23, 2021), rev'd 46 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</i> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998)	54
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	27
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	36
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	34
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	50
<i>Matter of Does</i> , 688 F.2d 144 (2d Cir. 1982)	48
<i>Matter of Search of Multiple Email Accounts Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703</i> , 585 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022)	32
<i>Matter of Tax Liabilities of John Does ("Coinbase P")</i> , No. 3:16-cv-06658 (N.D.Cal., Nov. 30, 2016), ECF-30-5	9
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	27
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	52
<i>Northern Ins. Co. of New York v. Point Judith Marina, LLC</i> , 579 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Payne v. Taslimi</i> , 998 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2021)	53
<i>Polselli v. IRS</i> , 598 U.S. 432 (2023)	26, 38, 49

	Page(s)
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	21
<i>Taylor v. City of Saginaw</i> , 922 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Tax Liabilities of: John Does v. United States</i> , 866 U.S. 1015 (8th Cir. 1989)	39
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	26
<i>Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 310 (1985)	6, 36, 38
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016)	20, 23
<i>United States v. Allee</i> , 888 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1989)	34, 39
<i>United States v. Bisceglia</i> , 420 U.S. 141 (1975)	6, 47
<i>United States v. Brigham Young Univ.</i> , 679 F.2d 1345 (10th Cir. 1982)	39, 48
<i>United States v. Coinbase, Inc. (“Coinbase IP”)</i> , No. 3:17-cv-01431, 2017 WL 3035164 (N.D. Cal., July 18, 2017)	9, 41, 49
<i>United States v. Coinbase, Inc. (“Coinbase IIP”)</i> , No. 3:17-cv-01431, 2017 WL 5890052 (N.D. Cal., Nov. 28, 2017)	9, 26
<i>United States v. Dorais</i> , 241 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>United States v. Dauphin Deposit Tr. Co.</i> , 385 F.2d 129 (3d Cir. 1967)	32, 35
<i>United States v. Gertner</i> , 65 F.3d 963 (1st Cir. 1995)	36, 48, 54
<i>United States v. Gratkowski</i> , 964 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	17, 18, 20, 22, 29
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	24, 25, 29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964)	12, 15, 33, 34, 35, 49

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 15 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1994)	48
<i>United States v. Samuels, Kramer and Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1983)	39, 48
<i>United States v. Seljan</i> , 587 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Theodore</i> , 479 F.2d 749 (4th Cir. 1973)	18
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	20, 23, 28, 29
<i>Walls v. City of Petersburg</i> , 895 F.2d 188 (4th Cir. 1990)	53
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	52

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. V (Due Process Clause)	<i>passim</i>
New Hampshire Constitution, Part I, Article 2-b	16, 53
Administrative Procedure Act (APA)	12, 15, 37, 38
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	37
5 U.S.C. § 702	37
5 U.S.C. § 704	12, 37
An Act to Amend the Customs-Revenue Laws and to Repeal Moieties, Ch. 391, § 5, 18 Stat. 187 (1874)	19

	Page(s)
Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. § 7421.....	11
Taxpayer First Act, P.L. 116-25 (2019), § 1204	8, 47
Tax Reform Act of 1976, P.L. 94-455 (1976), § 1205(a)	7, 38, 42, 47
26 U.S.C. § 7602.....	33
26 U.S.C. § 7602(a)	5, 6, 49
26 U.S.C. § 7605.....	33
26 U.S.C. § 7609(a) & (b)	38
26 U.S.C. § 7609(f).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7609(f)(1)	38, 41, 50
26 U.S.C. § 7609(f)(2)	13, 38, 43, 44, 50
26 U.S.C. § 7609(f)(3)	13, 38, 46, 47, 49, 50
26 U.S.C. § 7609(h)(2).....	7, 38
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
Right of Privacy Act, N.H. Rev. Stat § 359-C:8	53

Miscellaneous:

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 22

Donald A. Dripps, “*Dearest Property*”: *Digital Evidence and the History of Private “Papers” As Special Objects of Search and Seizure*, 103 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 49 (2013). 18

Philip Hamburger, *Is Administrative Law Unlawful* (2014) 19

H.R.Rep. 94-658, 1975 WL 12389 (Leg. Hist.), (1975) 7, 42, 43, 47

H.R.Rep. 116-39(I), 2019 WL 1649873 (2019). 7, 48

S.Rep. 94-938 (1975) 7

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1) 10

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6) 10, 11, 16, 45, 49

IRS Notice 2014-21 41
